

No. 20-_____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

LEIGH ANN YOUNGBLOOD-WEST,
Petitioner,

v.

AFLAC INCORPORATED, DANIEL P. AMOS,
WILLIAM LAFAYETTE AMOS, JR., CECIL
CHEVES, and SAMUEL W. OATES,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Dimity Joffe
(*admission application pending*)
JOFFE LAW P.C.
765 Amsterdam Avenue, 2C
New York, New York 10025
Tel: (917) 929-1964
Email: dimitry@joffe.law
Counsel to Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. Proceedings below	3
2. Aflac's and Dan Amos' 33-year cover-up of serial assaults committed by Dr. Amos	6
3. The District Judge's apparent bias towards defendants	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. The injunction is an unconstitutional prior restraint on speech.....	11
a. The injunction is a “true restraint on future speech”	11
b. No showing of “extraordinary circumstances” to overcome the First Amendment’s “virtually insurmountable barrier” to prior restraints	15
c. The hush agreements fall far short of an effective First Amendment waiver	17
II. The Eleventh Circuit is out of step with other Circuits in its failure to consider public interests weighing against waivers of constitutional rights.....	18
III. The District Judge's refusal to recuse himself violates the Due Process Clause's guarantee of an impartial tribunal	21
IV. This case presents an excellent vehicle to resolve unsettled issues of the court enforcement of private hush agreements	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

APPENDIX

APPX. 1:	Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit filed on December 12, 2019, denying Petitioner's appeal	1a
APPX. 2:	Order of the Eleventh Circuit filed on January 21, 2020, denying Petitioner's rehearing petition.....	16a
APPX. 3:	Order of the U.S. District Court for the Middle District of Georgia, filed on September 7, 2018, denying Petitioner's request to unseal	17a
APPX. 4:	Order of the District Court filed on October 16, 2018, denying Petitioner's motion for recusal.....	33a
APPX. 5:	Order of the District Court filed on November 9, 2018, granting Defendants' motions to dismiss the RICO Action.....	70a
APPX. 6:	Order of the District Court filed on November 13, 2018, denying Petitioner's motion for leave to file SEC whistleblower complaint	116a
APPX. 7:	Order of the District Court filed on November 16, 2018, denying Petitioner's motion to dissolve the preliminary injunction.....	121a
APPX. 8:	Order of the District Court filed on April 12, 2019, granting Dr. Amos' motion for summary judgment and issuing permanent injunction.....	127a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993)	2
<i>AT&T Mobility v. National Ass'n for Stock Car Auto</i> , 494 F.3d 1356 (11th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	15
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	17
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	14
<i>Camp v. Eichelkraut</i> , 539 S.E.2d 588 (Ga. Ct. App. 2000)	14
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	21
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	18
<i>City Dodge, Inc. v. Gardner</i> , 232 Ga. 766 (Ga. 1974)	13
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991)	24, 25
<i>Coleman v. H2S Holdings, LLC</i> , 230 F. Supp. 3d 1313 (N.D. Ga. 2017)	12
<i>Conroy v. Amos</i> , 338 F. Supp. 3d 1309 (M.D. Ga. 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 18-13834 (11th Cir. Sep. 5, 2019)	23
<i>Curtis Publishing Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967)	17
<i>Davies v. Grossmont Union High School Dist.</i> , 930 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1991)	16, 20
<i>EEOC v. Cosmair, Inc., L'Oreal Hair Care Div.</i> , 821 F. 2d 1085 (5th Cir. 1987)	20, 21
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	18
<i>Fomby-Denson v. Dep't of Army</i> , 247 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Higginbottom v. Thiele Kaolin Co.</i> , 251 Ga. 148 (Ga. 1983)	15
<i>Jones v. City of Columbus, Ga.</i> , 120 F. 3d 248 (11th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Lachman v. Sperry-Sun Well Surveying Co.</i> , 457 F.2d 850 (10th Cir. 1972)	14
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Services Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988)	22

<i>Lynch v. City of Alhambra</i> , 880 F. 2d 1122 (9th Cir. 1989)	20
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980)	ii, 21
<i>McCarthy v. Fuller</i> , 810 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Miami Herald Publ. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	3
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931).....	16
<i>Nebraska Press Assn. v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976)).....	11
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	19
<i>New York Times v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	15
<i>Newton v. Rumery</i> , 480 U.S. 386 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954).....	3
<i>Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971)	15
<i>Overbey v. Mayor & City of Baltimore</i> , No. 17-2444 (4th Cir. Jul. 11, 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pee Dee Health Care, P.A. v. Sanford</i> , 509 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2007)	20, 21
<i>Perricone v. Perricone</i> , 292 Conn. 187 (Conn. 2009).....	24, 25
<i>Porter v. Singletary</i> , 49 F.3d 1483 (11th Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>Rippo v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 905 (2017)	21
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	24, 25
<i>Southeastern Underwriters v. Aflac</i> , 210 Ga. App. 444 (Ga. Ct. App. 1993)	10
<i>United Egg Producers v. Standard Brands, Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 940 (11th Cir. 1995)	24
<i>United States v. Amodeo</i> , 71 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1995).....	3, 22
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972)	21
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	16
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016).....	21

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

U.S. Constitution, Amendment I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Constitution, Amendment V	2
28 U.S.C. § 455.....	22, 23
17 CFR § 240.21F-17(a).....	20
O.C.G.A. § 13-1-1	12
Rule 3.4 of the Georgia Rules of Professional Conduct.....	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Richard E. Flamm, <i>Judicial Disqualification: Recusal and Disqualification of Judges</i> (3d ed. 2017).....	21
Alan E. Garfield, <i>Promises of Silence: Contract Law and Freedom of Speech</i> , 83 Cornell L. Rev. 261 (1998)	25
David A. Hoffman & Eric Lampmann, <i>Hushing Contracts</i> , 97 Wash. Univ. L. Rev. 165 (2019)	24
Burt Neuborne, <i>Limiting the Right to Buy Silence: A Hearer-Centered Approach</i> , 90 Univ. Colo. L. Rev. 411 (2019)	23
Richard G. Shell, <i>Contracts in the Modern Supreme Court</i> , 81 Cal. L. Rev. 431 (1993))	25
Daniel J. Solove & Neil M. Richards, <i>Rethinking Free Speech and Civil Liability</i> , 109 Colum. L. Rev. 1650 (2009).....	24
